

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KATHLEEN BREEN, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 ANTHONY FOXX, SECRETARY OF)
 TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF)
 TRANSPORTATION, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 05-cv-654 (PLF)

**PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ DISPARATE TREATMENT CLAIM.....	4
A. Defendants’ Statements Show That Age Was a Factor in the Decision to Outsource Flight Service.....	5
B. The Procedural Irregularities in the FAA’s Decisions Leading Up to and Following the RIF Show That the FAA’s Proffered Reasons Were Pretextual	7
1. The Designation of Flight Service as a Non-Core Function, a Necessary Pre-Condition to Outsourcing These Workers, was Neither Required by the PMA nor Consistent with the FAA’s Own Procedures.....	7
2. The Terms of the Contract the FAA Entered with its Consultant to Assess the Feasibility of Outsourcing Flight Service Created an Incentive to Ensure that the Consultant Would Support Outsourcing this Function.....	11
3. The FAA Ensured the Failure of the Alternative Option to Outsourcing the Flight Service Function, Which Would Have Permitted the FSCs to Remain Employed and Retain their Retirement Rights	11
4. The FAA Ignored Other Consolidation Proposals That Did Not Require Laying Off FSCs	13
5. The FAA Deviated from the Bump-and-Retreat Process to Ensure FSCs Could Not Stay in the Agency	14
II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIM.....	14
1. There is No Dispute that the FAA’s Classification of Flight Service as a Non-Core Function Had an Adverse Impact on Older Workers	15
2. Regardless of the Standard Prescribing the Defense the FAA Must Present, the Evidence Adduced by Plaintiffs Either Rebutts the Defense or Creates Genuine Issues of Material Fact.....	16
3. Defendants’ Justification for the Actions Challenged Here Do Not Satisfy the Business Necessity Test.....	18
4. Even If the Reasonable Factor Other Than Age Defense is Available, Defendants Fail to Satisfy It.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Aliotta v. Bair</i> , 614 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Duncan</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2013) (J. Collyer).....	16
<i>Breen v. Peters</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Christie v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Evans v. Atwood</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999).....	14
<i>Evans v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 10
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	5
<i>Jones v. D.C.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981).....	17
<i>Matuskey v. Medlantic Healthcare Grp.</i> , 1997 WL 161952 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 1997) (Friedman, J.).....	7
<i>May v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1997). Dkt. 256.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	4
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	17
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Utah Constr. & Min. Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966).....	13
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Cox</i> , 753 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 2109(1)	2, 8
29 U.S.C. § 623a (2012)	16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 633a (2012)	16, 17, 18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 C.F.R. § 351.402 (2016)	14
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(e)(1) (2015)	20
65 Fed. Reg. 77493 (Dec. 11, 2000).....	2, 8
